

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

TOM LOWELL, d/b/a/ Piano Studios
and Showcase,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

MATTHEW WRIGHT and
ARTISTIC PIANO, an Oregon
corporation,

Defendants-Respondents,
Petitioners on Review.

Jackson County Circuit Court
No. 13CV04582
CA A162785
SC S068129

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AND ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION; PROFS. WILLIAM FUNK,
OFER RABAN, AND KYU HO YOUM; AND HOWARD
BASHMAN, SCOTUSBLOG, INC., AND PROFS.
GLENN HARLAN REYNOLDS AND
EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS,
PETITIONERS ON REVIEW

On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for
Jackson County, Honorable Dan Bunch

Court of Appeals Opinion Filed: September 2, 2020
Disposition: Reversed and Remanded
Author of Opinion: Aoyagi, J.

<p>Linda K. Williams OSB No. 78425 10266 S.W. Lancaster Road Portland, OR 97219 (503) 293-0399 Fax (855) 280-0488 linda@lindawilliams.net</p> <p>For Plaintiff-Appellant Tom Lowell</p> <p>Tracy M. McGovern OSB No. 935349 Alicia M. Wilson OSB No. 103397 Frohnmayr Deatherage 2592 E. Barnett Rd. Medford, OR 97501-3127 (541) 779-2333 Fax (541) 779-6379 mcgovern@fdfirm.com wilson@fdfirm.com</p> <p>For Defendants-Respondents Matthew Wright and Artistic Piano</p>	<p>Owen Yeates OSB No. 141497 Institute for Free Speech 1150 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 801 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 301-3300 Fax (202) 301-3399 oyeates@ifs.org</p> <p>Eugene Volokh Cal. State Bar #194464 <i>Pro hac vice admission in progress</i> UCLA School of Law First Amendment Clinic 385 Charles E. Young Dr. E Los Angeles, CA 90095 (310) 206-3926 Fax (310) 206-7010 volokh@law.ucla.edu*</p> <p>Attorneys for <i>Amici Curiae</i></p> <p>* Counsel would like to thank Samuel Gillen, a UCLA School of Law Student who worked on this brief.</p>
--	---

Table of Contents

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument	4
I. <i>Wheeler</i> Conflicts with Subsequent U.S. Supreme Court Decisions, Which Reject Lesser First Amendment Rights for Nonmedia Speakers	4
II. <i>Wheeler</i> Also Conflicts with Every Federal Appellate Court to Consider the Same Question, Including the Ninth Circuit	10
III. <i>Wheeler</i> Also Conflicts with the Great Majority of State Courts	11
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antwerp Diamond Exch. of Am. v. Better Bus. Bureau</i> , 130 Ariz 523, 637 P2d 733 (1981)	12
<i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F2d 637 (3d Cir 1980)	11
<i>Berkery v. Estate of Stuart</i> , 412 NJ Super 76, 988 A2d 1201 (App Div 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 US 665, 92 S Ct 2646, 33 L Ed 2d 626 (1972)	5
<i>Casso v. Brand</i> , 776 SW2d 551 (Tex 1989).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 US 310, 130 S Ct 876, 175 L Ed 2d 753 (2010)	4, 7
<i>Davis v. Schuchat</i> , 510 F2d 731 (DC Cir 1975).....	11
<i>DeCarvalho v. daSilva</i> , 414 A2d 806 (RI 1980)	12
<i>Denny v. Mertz</i> , 106 Wis 2d 636, 318 NW2d 141 (1982).....	12
<i>Doe v. Alaska Super. Ct.</i> , 721 P2d 617 (Alaska 1986).....	11
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 US 749, 105 S Ct 2939, 86 L Ed 2d 593 (1985).....	5, 10
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F3d 144 (2d Cir 2000).....	10
<i>Fleming v. Moore</i> , 221 Va 884, 275 SE2d 632 (1981)	12
<i>Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 777 F2d 1403 (10th Cir 1985)	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 US 323, 94 S Ct 2997, 41 L E 2d 789 (1974)	passim
<i>Gilbeaux v. Times of Acadiana, Inc.</i> , 96-360 (La App 3 Cir 3/26/97), 693 So 2d 1183 (1997)	14

<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 724 NYS2d 16 (2001)	12
<i>Hammerhead Enters. v. Brezenoff</i> , 551 F Supp 1360 (SDNY 1982).....	12
<i>Harley-Davidson Motorsports, Inc. v. Markley</i> , 279 Or 361, 568 P2d 1359 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Henry v. Halliburton</i> , 690 SW2d 775 (Mo 1985)	12
<i>In re IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litig.</i> , 797 F2d 632 (8th Cir 1986)	10
<i>Jacron Sales Co. v. Sindorf</i> , 276 Md 580, 350 A2d 688 (1976)	12
<i>Kennedy v. Sheriff of E. Baton Rouge</i> , 2005-1418 (La 7/10/06), 935 So 2d 669 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Long v. Egnor</i> , 176 W Va 628, 346 SE2d 778 (1986)	12
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 US 444, 58 S Ct 666, 82 L Ed 949 (1938).....	6
<i>Lowell v. Wright</i> , 306 Or App 325, 473 P3d 1094 (2020)	3
<i>Maethner v. Someplace Safe, Inc.</i> , 929 NW2d 868 (Minn 2019)	12, 13
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A2d 1011 (DC 1990).....	12
<i>Nizam-Aldine v. City of Oakland</i> , 47 Cal App 4th 364, 54 Cal Rptr 2d 781 (1996)	12
<i>Nodar v. Galbreath</i> , 462 So 2d 803 (Fla 1984).....	12
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F3d 1284 (9th Cir 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 US 817 (1974).....	5
<i>Poorbaugh v. Mullen</i> , 99 NM 11, 653 P2d 511 (1982).....	12
<i>Richie v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 544 NW2d 21 (Minn 1996)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Nishiki</i> , 65 Haw 430, 653 P2d 1145 (1982)	12
<i>Senna v. Florimont</i> , 196 NJ 429, 958 A2d 427 (2008)	13

<i>Shaari v. Harvard Student Agencies, Inc.</i> , 427 Mass 129, 691 NE2d 925 (1998)	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F3d 206 (4th Cir 2009)	10
<i>Trigg v. Lakeway Publishers</i> , 720 SW2d 69 (Tenn Ct App 1986).....	12
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 93 Ohio St 3d 111, 752 NE2d 962 (2001).....	12
<i>Wheeler v. Green</i> , 286 Or 99, 593 P2d 777 (1979).....	passim
<i>Wheeler v. Neb. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 244 Neb 786, 508 NW2d 917 (1993).....	12
<i>Williams v. Pasma</i> , 202 Mont 66, 656 P2d 212 (1982).....	12

Statutes

26 USC § 501(c)(3).....	1
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press as an Industry or Technology?</i> <i>From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U Pa L Rev 459 (2012)	5, 6, 12
